© 00O N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o ~N O ;0N DO N RO OO o0 N oYy 10N 0O O NER O

SMOGER & ASSOCIATES

Gerson H. Smoger (SBN 79196)

Steven M. Bronson (SBN 246751)

350 10th Avenue, Suite 880

San Diego, CA 92101

Tel.: (619) 324-7360; Fax: (619) 568-3365
gerson@texasinjylaw.com
sbronson@thebronsonfirm.com

ARBOGAST LAW APC
David M. Arbogast (SBN 167571)
8117 W. Manchester Ave., Suite 530

Playa Del Rey, CA 90293
Tel.: (310) 477-7200; Fax: (310) 943-0416
david@arbogastlawpc.com

[Additional counsel listed on signature page
Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the proposed Class

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

ALEXANDER GUREVICH, et al.,
Plaintiff,

CASE NOS. RGI2631895 (lead Case)
RG12639791

V. [Assigned to the Hon. Wynne Carvill, Dept.

ROYAL AMBULANCE, INC., et al., CLASS ACTION

Defendants.

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION
FOR AN AWARD OF ATTO RNEYS’ FEES
AND LITIGATION COSTS, AND FOR
SERVICE PAYMENTS; MEMORANDUM
OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT THEREOF

KEVIN DICKENS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,
V.
Hearing Date: July 28, 2015
Time: 8:45 a.m.
Place: Dept. 21
Reference No. R-1648298

ROYAL AMBULANCE, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

N N e’ e’ e’ e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Consolidated Complaint Filed: Nov. 12, 201

1

Motion for an Award of Attorneydg-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments

D1]

U7

3



mailto:gerson@texasinjurylaw.com
mailto:david@arbogastlawpc.com

I~

O e 3 Y W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

2

23
24
25
26
27
28

TO EACH PARTY AND THEIR ATTORNEY OF RECORD IN THIS ACTION:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT on July 28, 2015 at 8:45 am., in Department 21 of this
Court located at 1225 Fallon Street, Oakland, California, Plaintiffs, ALEXANDER GUREVICH
and Plaintiffs KEVIN DICKENS, PATRICK OPPIDO, SPENCER STECZ, CHRIS HERN, and
PHILIP JONES (“Plamntiffs”) will move this Court for an order awarding attorneys’ fees to Class
Counsel in the amount of $216,666.67, reimbursement of litigation costs in the amoﬁnt of
$21,097.70, and awarding service payments in the amount of $10,000.00 each to ALEXANDER
GUREVICH and KEVIN DICKENS, and $3,000.00 each to PATRICK OPPIDO, SPENCER
STECZ, CHRIS HERN, and PHILIP JONES for their time and effort devoted to representing the
interests of the Settlement Class.

Good cause exists for granting this Motion in that the proposed settlement is fair,

rteasonable, and adequate. This Motion is based upon this Notice of Motion and Motion, the

Memorandum of Points and Authorities in support thereof, the ;accompanying declarations of
Gerson H. Smoger, David M. Arbogast, Steven M. Bronson, Alexander Gurevich, Art Siegel, and
Robert S. Jaret, and attached exhibits, the files, records, and pleadings on file in this action, and all
other evidence or argument that may be presented by Named Plaintiffs at, or prior to, the hearing on
this Motion.

Respectfully submitted,

DATED: July 14,2015 Plaintiffs, Kevin Dickens, Patrick Oppido, Spencer Stecz, Chris Hern,
, Phillip Jones and Class

LAW[DFFJCES OF ARTHUR R. SIEGEL

Arthur R™Siegel

351 California Street, 7th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel.: (415)395-9335

Fax: (415)434-0513

asiegel@igc.org

JARET & JARET
Robert S. Jaret
Phillip A. Jaret

-

Motion for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments




© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o N o 1 NN RO o 0o N oo 1 DN N RO

1016 Lincoln Avenue
San Rafael, CA 94901
Tel.: (415) 455-1010
Fax: (415) 455-1050
rjaret@jaretlaw.com
pajaret@jaretlaw.com

DATED: July 14, 2015 Plaintiff Alexander Gurevich anithe Class

By attorneys
SMOGER & ASSOCIATES

Gerson H. Shoger, Esq.
Steven M. Bronson, Esq.
350 10th Avenue, Suite 880
San Diego, CA 92101

Tel.: (619) 324-7360

Fax: (619) 568-3365

ARBOGAST LAW APC
David M. Arbogast, Esq.
8117 W. Manchester Ave., Suite 530
Playa Del Rey, CA 90293
Tel.: (310) 477-7200
Fax: (310) 943-0416

3

Motion for an Award of Attorneyd-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments




© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o ~N O ;0N DO N RO OO o0 N oYy 10N 0O O NER O

CASE BACKGROUNNDL.. ...ttt e e e e e e e e e

m o o w >

A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Procedural HISTOrY.......o.ue i e e e e e e e e e e

The Master Complaint ... e e 3
SetEMENL . ... e D)
The Terms of the Settlement Agreement...........coooi i, 6
Preliminary Approval, Settlement Notice, and Settlement Administration...... 8

The Court Should Approve the Fees and Costs

Application as Fair and Reasonable..............cocoiiiiiiii i 9
1. The Percentagef-the-Benefit Method Is Applicable
Because the Settlementea@tes a $650,000.00 Common Fund...............,
2. The Fees and Costs Award Sought Herein is Reasonable as
a Percentage of the Total Settlement Fund.....................ooiii i 10
€)) Results Achieved. ... 10
(b) Quality of Work Performed...........ccooiiiii 1p
(i) Investigation and Development of Facts..............ccooeeeinn . 12
(i) Settlement NegotiationS .........coovi i 12
(c) SKill REQUITEA. . ... et 13
(i) Complexty and Difficulty of the Issues....................co 1B
(if) High Caliber of Opposing Counsel.............coociiiiiiiiiiennnnn. 13
(d) Risks of Litigation............cccviiiiiiiii e 14
() Risk of Not Establishing Claim or Liability........................14
(il) Risk as to Measure and Amount of
Restitution and Damages .........c.ccocvevvii i i ieiieeeennn L5

Motion for an Award of Attorneyd-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments




© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o ~N O ;0N DO N RO OO o0 N oYy 10N 0O O NER O

V.

3. A Lodestar Cros€heck Easily Supports the

Reasonaleness of the Requested Reward.................ccooviiiiiiiiinenn.

4. Class Counsel ShaliBe Avarded COStS..........cocviiiiiiiiiiiie e, 1
B. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Service Payments to
Named PlaintiffS. ..o e e 18
CONCLUSION. L. e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e eeaas 20
i

Motion for an Award of Attorneyd-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments

.16



© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o ~N O ;0N DO N RO OO o0 N oYy 10N 0O O NER O

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Cases:
Air Lines Stewards & Stewardesses'Ad ocal 550 v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,

455 F.2d 101 (7th Cir. 2972) ... vt ]
Alyeska Pipeline Co. v. Wilderness Sod1 U.S. 240 (1995)......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e, ]
Chavez v. Netflix, Inc162 Cal. App. 4th 43 (2008)......uouiiiiiiiie e e 10,
City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. SwegP Cal. 4th 105 (1995)......ccciiiiiiiiiiii e,
Dunk v. Ford Motor Cq.48 Cal. App. 4th 1794 (1996).......cuuieiieiie e e
Fernandez v. Victoria Secret Stores, LIT/ 06-04149 MMM SHX,

2008 WL 8150856 (C.D. Cal. July 21, 2008)... ... ..ueeeeeeeeeee e
Garner v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. CGV 08 1365 CW EMC,

2010 WL 1687832 (N.D. Cal. APr. 22, 2010).......ceee et eeee e

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)......ccoviiiiiiiiii e, 1

Hensley v. Eckerhard6l U.S. 424 (1983)......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie i e ieiieee e e e an A
In re Cellphone Fee Termination Cas&86 Cal. App. 4th 1380 (2010).......cccvviiiiiiiiiieinnnns
In re Equity Funding Corp. of Am. Sec. Lifig38 F. Supp. 1303 (C.D. Cal. 1977)..................
In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liab. L.itig.

55 F.3d 768 (3A Ci. 1995).......n e et oo, 1
In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000).......ccuvviiiiiiiiiiieiie e, 12,
In re Pac. Enterprises Sec. Litigt7 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995).......cccoiiiiiiiiiii ]
In re Sutter Health Uninsured Pricing Casé&31 Cal. App. 4th 495 (2009).............coceiennies]
In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.M 07-1827 SI,

2013 WL 1365900 (N.D. Cal. APr. 3, 2013).....coieeee e,
In re Wachovia Corp. “Pick-&ayment” Mortgage Mktg. and Sal€sactices Litig,

5:09md-02015-JF, 2011 WL 1877630 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2011).......cceeeeeeeeeeeenen..
Lealao v. Beneficial California, Inc82 Cal. App. 4th 19 (2000).......cccuvviiiiiiiiiiiie e
Linney v. Cellular Alaska P’shjd51 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998)........ccciuiiiiiiiiii e

Motion for an Award of Attorneyd-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments

12

11

18
13

18

14

16

18

.18

11




© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o ~N O ;0N DO N RO OO o0 N oYy 10N 0O O NER O

Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Carplo. Civ.A.00-6222,

2005 WL 950616 (E.D. Pa. APr. 22, 2005)........c.ceeeeeeee e
Rebney v. Wells Fargo Bark20 Cal. App. 3d 1117 (1990)......uiuuieiieiieie e e e
Serrano V. Priest20 Cal. 3d 25 (L1077 .u i i et e e e e e e 9,1
Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Ji&d F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).........ccovevveiiennannnn.
Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growé&84 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990)..................
Van Vranken v. Atlantic Richfield C&01 F. Supp. 294 (N.D. Cal. 1995)........cccoviiiiiiiinnnn
Vasquez v. Coast Valley Roofing, |66 F.R.D. 482 (E.D. Cal. 2010)..........cceoviiiiiiininnnnn,
Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corpl142 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (W.D. Wash. 2001).........ccccevieiieennnnns 13
Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002).......cccoovvviiiiiiiiieiie e 10,
Wershba v. Apple Computer, In81 Cal. App. 4th 224 (2001).......oveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 11,
Other Authorities:

BUS. & Prof. CoaE 8 17206k SBO ... eueuinattet et et et e e e e et e e e e et e e e 3
LabOr COdE 8 202.... .ottt e e e e et e e 4
Labor Code 8 203, ... ettt e e 3, 4,
LADOTr COE 8 226, ... ettt et e e e e e et e e e e 3,
LaDOr COOE 8 226.7 ... . et e e e e e e e e
=Yoo Q@ oTo (IR TR 0 PP PP

Labor Code 8§ 512 ...t e e e e 3y L
Labor Code § 558 ... it e e
= o To | g @o o [N I 5 PP
= oTo T g @oTo [T I I 2 PP
= o Yo | G @o o [T B 5 T
= o Yo | g @o o LR I 5 L PP
Labor Code 8 2698... ...ttt e e e e e e
WaAge Order NO. O, ... e e e e e e e e e e 3
Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Milléncentive Awards to Class Action Plaintiffs: An
Empirical Study 53 UCLA L. Rev. 1303 (2006).......ccoiiiniriiiiieineieinaannnnn 18

iv

Motion for an Award of Attorneyd-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments

11
11
7
10
L0
18
10

, 14
16
16




© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o ~N O ;0N DO N RO OO o0 N oYy 10N 0O O NER O

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

l. INTRODUCTION

Alexander Gurevich, Kevin Dickens, Patrick Oppido, Spencer Stecz, Chris Hernhiipg
Jone$ (collectively, “Named Plaintiffs”) respectfully move for an award of ratéys’ fees in th
amount of $216,666.67 to Class Counsel, litigation costs in the amount of $21,097.70, an
award of service payments in the amount of $10,000.00 each to ALEXANDER GUREVIQ
KEVIN DICKENS, and $3,000.00 each to PATRICK OPPIDO, SPENCER STECZ, C
HERN, and PHILIP JONES pursuantthe terms of the Stipulation and Settlement of Class Al
Claims (the “Settlement Agreemertt”) between Named Plaintiffs, the Settlement Class,

Defendant Royal Ambulance, Inc. (“Defendant;” and collectively with Namathtiffs, as thq

“Parties”). The settlement achieved herein provides substantial cash payments to Setllasen

members,

The request for attorneys’ fees and costs to be awarded as a percentage of th
Settlement Fund is appropriate. The proposed $216,666.67 award represents 33 1/39
$650,000.00 Total Settlement Fund. The costs for which Class Counsel seek reimburseme
the amount of $21,097.70. The request seeks compensation for Class counsel's extensiy
during the years of litigation against Defentdtrat have resulted in a recovery for the Settlen]
Class in the face of significant risks that could have resulted in, and, if thespsetieement is nof

approved, could still result in far lower or even no recoveries for individual Settlebiasd

1 Before the Court are consolidated class actionAlg@ander Gurevich v. Royal Ambulance, Inc.

Alameda County Superior Court Case No. RG12631895 GtlrevichAction"); and (2)Kevin
Dickens, Patrick Oppido, Spencer Stecz, Chris Hern, and Philip Jones v. Royal Ambulance,
AlamedaCounty Superior Court Case No. RG12639791 (DiekensAction”). Collectively, the
GurevichAction and theDickensAction shall be referred to as the Actions.

2 Capitalized terms herein shall have the same meaning as in the Settlement Agrebidler,
attached as Exhibit 1 to the Declaration of Robert S. Jaret Attaching Rewise8tipulation and
Settlement Agreement, filed on April 10, 2015, for consideration with the prelimapanpval
motion (“Jaret Prelim. Decl.”).

30n April 10, 2015, the Got provisionally certified the following Settlement Class for settlemg
purposes only:

All individuals who are currently or were formerly employed by Defendant as
Emergency Medical Technician®mbulance Drivers, from May 24, 2008, through Apri
10, 2015.

1

Motion for an Award of Attorneyd-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments

| P

11}

d for 8
H and
HRIS
ction

and

L

e Tote
o of th
nt are
e effor

ent

nc.




© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o ~N O ;0N DO N RO OO o0 N oYy 10N 0O O NER O

members. Moreover, thproposed fees and costs award is also supported when applyir
lodestar and multiplier methodology. As delineated below, Class Counseltargiddsvork was
necessary to achieve this result and the resulting fractional nelibl0.3 of the lodestar is mor
than fair and reasonable in light of the result Class Counsel have achieved on behalf
Settlement Class, the complex nature of this litigation, and the high degrex ohat Class
Counsel assumed in undertakingdditigating this action. The proposed Settlement Agreen
provides substantial and immediate cash relief for individual Settlement Cladsense the vas
majority of whom, but for this litigation, would have received nothing for theil ldgans inthis
action. Thus, Named Plaintiffs’ request for an award of $216,666.67 in attorneys’nfiq
reimbursement of litigation costs in the amount of $21,097.70 is fair and reasonable, addbsl
approved.

So too should the Court approve the proposed service payments of $10,00d
ALEXANDER GUREVICH and KEVIN DICKENS, and $3,000.00 each to PATRICK OPPIL
SPENCER STECZ, CHRIS HERN, and PHILIP JONES for their efforts in reptieg the
Settlement Class and enabling the substantial recovery under tttenm8set Agreement. Th¢
proposed awards combined represent a little less than 5% of the Totan&ettleund, and is
lower than awards to class representatives that this Court and others have approwed

actions. In light of the substantial effethat the Named Plaintiffs have devoted as representg

of the Settlement Class, including answering all of Class Counsel’'s quatesling mediation$

(GUREVICH and DICKENS), reviewing documents, including the payroll recona® tecords,
and the Settlement Agreement, the proposed service payments of $10,000.00 to ALEXA
GUREVICH and KEVIN DICKENS, and $3,000.00 to PATRICK OPPIDO, SPENCER STH
CHRIS HERN, and PHILIP JONES are imminently reasonable in the context dddttisment
Agreement ad therefore should be approved.
Il. CASE BACKGROUND
A. Procedural History

Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and other employees who worked as Ambulanas

for Defendant in California, filed the Actions against Defendant for alleged violatio@albbrnia

2

Motion for an Award of Attorneyd-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments

g the

nent

S a

oul

.00 to
DO,

\1%4

in ot
tives

D

NDER
CZ,

Drive




© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o ~N O ;0N DO N RO OO o0 N oYy 10N 0O O NER O

wage and hour laws in the Superior Court for the State of California, County of de3
Following the Court’s Order To Consolidate Cases on October 11, 2013, a Consolidated
Complaint was filed in the Actions on November 12, 2013.

B. The Master Complaint

The Master Complaint alleges that Defendant violated various provisions of lifeernia]

Labor Code and the California Business and Professions Code by allegiadytéapay overtime

compensation, failing to provide meal and rest breaks, failing to provide proper wiageests
and failing to pay all wages due at the time of terminatiSaeMaster Complaint. In particulg
Plaintiffs and the other similarly situated Emergency Medical Technician/kamte Drivers werg
employed by Defendant Royal Ambulance, Inc. during the Liability Pefioch(May 24, 2008 t
April 10, 2015).

The Master Complaint alleges that Defendant : (i) failed to pay overtime wageation
of Labor Code 88 510, 1194 and Wage Omder 9; (ii) failed to provide meal periods in violati
of Labor Code 88 226.7, 512 and Wage Order No. 9; (iii) failed to provide rest periods in vi
of Labor Code § 226.7 and Wage Order No. 9; (iv) breached the contracts to pay wagésgd
to pay all wages upon termination in violation of Labor Code § 203; (vi) failed to furnis
maintain timely and accurate wage statements in violation of Labor Code &/&pfiled to pay]
minimum wages in violation of Labor Code 88 510, 558, 1182, 1182.12, 1194, 1197; (\

violations of California’s Unfair Competition Law (*UCL”"), Bus. & Prof. Co8e.7200et seq, and

(ix) for injunctive relief forbidding the destruction of records pertaining to ghative Clasg.

Additionally, Plaintiff soughtrelief, including penalties, under the Labor Code Private Attor
General Act of 2004, Labor Code § 26@8seq.
The legal issues in the Action concerned:
a. Whether Defendant is liable to Plaintiffs and the Class for damages for failpay
properovertime wages;
b. Whether Defendant is liable to Plaintiffs and the Class for damages for feol

provide meal periods;

3

Motion for an Award of Attorneyd-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments

ime

Maste

174

-

O

pn
olation
v) fa

n and

i) for

neys

ing




© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o ~N O ;0N DO N RO OO o0 N oYy 10N 0O O NER O

K.
Remedies: Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, soug
unpaid overtime wages due to Plaintiff and each Class member; for one hour of wagkesnttfe
and each Class memMler each work period of more than five (5) hours when they did not r¢g
an uninterrupted thirty (30) minute meal period; one hour of wages due Plaintiff and laas]
member for each work period of more than four (4) hours when they did not rece

uninterrupted ten (10) minute rest period; continuation wages under Labor Code 8 208y4

Whether Defendant is liable to Plaintiffs and the Class for damages for feol

provide rest periods;

Whether Defendant is liable to Plaintiffs and the Class for damages forathlvé

contract to pay wages;
Whether Defendant willfully failed to pay its employees' wages upon terminat
violation of California Labor Code section 202 entgliflaintiffs and the Clag
members to waiting time penalties;

Whether Defendant is liable to Plaintiffs and the Class members for failing tehf
and maintain timely and accurate wage records;

Whether Defendant engaged in unlawful and unfair business practices in violg

Business & Professions Code section 17200, and if so, whether Plaintiff lisdetmiit

equitable relief including but not limited to restitution and injunctive relief;

ing

ion

bS

urn

ition of

Whether Defendant should be enjoined from the destruction of records pertaining to

the putative Class;

Whether Defendant is or was Plaintiffs' and the Class members' emgloyey thg
Liability Period;

Whether certification of the purposed class is proper. After being afford
opportunity to conduct sufficient discovery concerning Plaintiffs' individual
class claims, Plaintiff will move for certification of all claims which meet
requirements of certification (numerosity, commonality, typicality,qadey andg
superiority);

The appropriate amount of damages and restitution.

4

Motion for an Award of Attorneyd-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments

ed an
and
the
I

jht all
P
ceive
h C
ive an

statut




© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o ~N O ;0N DO N RO OO o0 N oYy 10N 0O O NER O

penalties under Labor Code 8§ 226(e); damages as provided by law; an order awatitlirigmeof
the unpaid overtime, and premium wageg ¢laintiff and the Class; for Declaratory Relief wh
applicable; for a mandatory injunction requiring Defendant to comply with Labor Code 9§
with respect to keeping and maintaining employee records; for a prohibitory injufctbidding
Defendat from destroying employee records that it is required to keep and maintain pucs
Labor Code § 226; prejudgment interest at the maximum legal rate; reasataiieys' fees; coS
of suit; and such other relief as the Court may deem just andrprope
C. Settlement

Prior to reaching a settlement, the parties engaged in extensive infosowaledty. Among
other things, counsel for Defendant produced relevant electronic documents (retif@ctinges g
current and former emplegs), including: (1) a class list (including date of hire and, if no Ig
employed, date of termination); (2) payroll date2¢@9 to 518-12); (3) time punch data (July 20

to May 2012); and (4) information about the dates on which relevant employesesesl 24Hour

work agreements (along with copies of each agreement). Declaratiorhaf RrtSiegel in Suppoyt

of Motion For Preliminary Approval of Class Action (“Siedetelim. Decl.”), 4. Additionally
attorneys for both sides met on July 26, 2ab3eview Defendant's financial records. During
session, Royal disclosed cash flow summaries covering 2007 through 2012, taxfreturg2607|
through 2012, banking records for 2011 and 2012, and a cash flow summédrg fostt half of
2013 undema protective order. Defendant made its accountant available at the meetirsyver
guestions posed by Plaintiffs’ counsel and their consultant, a Certified Pabbamant who als
attended the disclosure meeting., 16.

The parties in the Aatin participated in two full days of private mediation on April 29, 2
and August 6, 2013 with mediator Mark S. Rudy. After mediation, Plaintiffs and Defe
conducted substantial ardength negotiations. Settlement efforts included a meeting Wit
counsel, a financial expert retained by Plaintiffs to examine financial informétimished by
Defendant and Defendant’s accountant, which was held between the two mediatmms seEhe
mediator engaged in extensive posdiation communication wit counsel for the parties, a

counsel for the parties themselves engaged in substantial direct negotiation. iathdeg

5

Motion for an Award of Attorneyd-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments

ere

226(a

uant t

—

nger

that

an

013
hdants

h a




© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o ~N O ;0N DO N RO OO o0 N oYy 10N 0O O NER O

continued, as did some discovery until a Case Management Conference on July 17, 2014
impediments to settlement were discuasaath the Court. One main impediment consisted o
language of the release, which Plaintiffs were concerned with it not berogvhatailored to only
release the claims of the Class which were alleged in the Master Complaint and wer
compensted by Defendant. The Court agreed and, thereafter, Defendant made a reopesdl
for settlement which Plaintiffs believed to be fair, adequate, andnahle for the Class on Augu
22, 2014. Atthat point, Plaintiffs accepted the offer of settlement. Stegieih.Decl., 116, 7.
D. The Terms of theSettlement Agreement

The settlement, for which Plaintiffs are moving for final approval concurrenilyr this
motion, resolves all claims of the Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class against&stralated tg
alleged failure to pay wages, failure to provide meal breaks, failure to aetlaorz permit reg
breaks, failure to furnish timely and accurate wage statements, unlawful mrowsiaess practicq
in violation of California Business & Professions Code Section 17200, et seq., includingg
time penalties, interest, civil penalties provided by the Labor Code Priviateéys General Act ¢
2004 (“PAGA") and other penalties under federal and state law. The detaiftedaier contained
the Settlement Agreement attached as Exhibit 1 to the Jaret Prelim. Deabnfikgakil 10, 2015
Key provisions of the proposed settlement include the following:

. Defendant stipulates to certification of a Settlement Class for purposes

Settlemenonly;

. Defendant will pay a total of $650,000, which is referred to as the Grossnatt]

Amount, in installments of $450,000 (deposited 10 days after Preliminary App
$100,000 (deposited no later than one year from initial deposit) and $1
(deposited no later than two years from initial deposit).

. Net Payments are to be divided as follows: 45% to wages (Paid to all Sett
Class Members), 15% to Waiting Time (Labor Code §203) Penalties (paid ter
employee Settlement Class Membenty), and 40% to Other Penalties and Inter

(Paid to all Settlement Class Members).

6

Motion for an Award of Attorneyd-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments

at whi

the

e bein

pr

Ist

5t
'S

vaiti
f

n

bf this

oval),

D0,000

lement

form

est)




© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o ~N O ;0N DO N RO OO o0 N oYy 10N 0O O NER O

The Employer's share of payroll taxes and contributions shall be paid by Defenda

from its separate funds, and these will be paid separate and apart frono$s
Settlement Amount.

No claim or other submission is necessary in order to become a member
Settlement Class;

Settlement Class Members will be mailed a check automatically if they do n
out of the Settlement;

The settlement will release wagadhour claims for those Settlement ClI
Members who are mailed a check;

The release for those Class Members is precisely tailored to only those
alleged in the Consolidated Master Complaint;

After deducting Class Counsel's attorneys' feas @sts, service payments to

e Gr

of the

ot opt

ASS

claims

the

Plaintiffs, a portion of settlement administration costs, and a payment to dal
Labor Workforce Development Agency, the Net Settlement Amount wil
distributed and paid to Settlement Class Members who do not opofotlte
Settlement, with each Settlement Class Member's share to be determined Q
the gross earnings of each Settlement Class Member, as a percentage
aggregate gross earnings of all Settlement Class Members;

Any settlement checks that are mailed to the Settlement Class Members and
uncashed after 180 days of the date of issuance will be cancelled, and the
will be directed to one or more cy pres recipients benefitting California Emgloy
The notice portion of the Settlementiviie administered by Angeion Group, a thi
party Administrator;

Defendant will not oppose service payments in the total amount of $32,000
Named Plaintiffs, to be paid out of the Gross Settlement Amount;

Defendant will not oppose payment to Class Counsel for fees up to the 33.39
Gross Settlement Amount and costs of up to $25,000, to be paid out of thg

Settlement Amount.

7

Motion for an Award of Attorneyd-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments

forn

| be

ased c

of th

to the

b of the

Gros:




© 00O N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o ~N O ;0N DO N RO OO o0 N oYy 10N 0O O NER O

E. Preliminary Approval, Settlement Notice, and Settlement Adminigation

The Named Plaintiffs filed a Motion fd?reliminary Approval of Class Action Settlems
and on April 10, 2015, the Court entered its Order (“Preliminary Approval Order”), in whig
Court, among other things, provisionally certified the Settlement Class, as defined as:

All individuals who ae currently or were formerly employed by Defendant as Emerg

Medical Technicians - Ambulance Drivers, from May 24, 2008, through April 10, 2015.

The Court also preliminarily approved the Settlement Agreement; appointed |
Plaintiffs as Class Repredatives; appointed Class Counsel as counsel for the Settlement

appointed Angeion Group as the Settlement Administrator; approved the plan for disseming

nt,

th the

ency

Named

Class;

ating th

Settlement Notice to Settlement Class members, approved the form of the SettlementaNdtice

ordered Angeion Group to mail the Settlement Notice; and scheduled the Final Approval
for July 10, 2015, which was continued until July 28, 2015 on stipulation of the parties.

On April 20, 2015, Defendant provided Angeion Group with a list of 622 Settlement Class
members and their addresses. Angeion Group performed a search for updated addresses by
accessing the National Change of Address (“NCOA”) database, and identified updated addresses for
Settlement Class members. Declaration of Brian Devery, filed concurrently herewith (“Devery
Decl.”), 9 5. On May 8, 2015, Angeion Group mailed Settlement Notices to all 622 Settlement
Class members. Id. at § 6. Angeion Group received no returned notices with forwarding addresses
from the postal service. Angeion Group also received 54 returned notices without forwarding
addresses, for which Angeion Group obtained updated addresses using a skip trace, and identified
24 updated addresses. Id. at § 8. In total Angeion Group re-mailed notices to 24 addresses. Id. at
8. Angeion Group called the 30 Class members for whom no new address was located. Of those
thirty, 21 could not be contacted. /d. at § 10. Angeion continues to work to contact these 21. Id.

The Settlement also had its own webd
www.jaretlaw.com/royalambulanceclassaction.html, accessible to thecatsdli link a
www.sanfranciscolitigators.com/royalambulanceclassaction.html, thus informing Settlemen

members about relevant deadlines and making certain documents, including the Settlemer

Hearing

ite,

t Clas:

1t Notic

Settlement Agreement and Preliminary Approval Order, available to Settlement Class member:

8

Motion for an Award of Attorneydg-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments




© 00O N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o ~N O ;0N DO N RO OO o0 N oYy 10N 0O O NER O

Declaration of Robert S. Jaret in Support of Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settl{
filed concurrently herewith, at I 3 (“Jaret Decl.”).

The response fronsettlement Class members has been completely positive. Sett
Notices were mailed to all Settlement Class members, andhited to forwarding addresses &
updated addresses as identified. As of the date of this Motion, Angeion Group has not
a single objection, and has received no exclusion requests. Devery Decl., { 11.
response demonstrates that the Settlement Class overwhelmingly dsppbe Pares’
request for finalapproval of the settlememas concurrently requested, as well as the pay
of Attorneys’ Fees, Litigation Costs, and Incentive Awards as outlined herein.

1. ARGUMENT
A. The Court Should Approve the Fees and Costs Application as Fair ar
Reasonable.
1. The Percentage-othe-Benefit Method Is Applicable Because th
Settlement Creates a $650,000.00 Common firali

The common fund doctrine “has been recognized and applied consistently in C4g
when an action brought by one party creates a fund in which other persons are entitled t
City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Swegp Cal. 4th 105, 110-11 (1995). The doctrine provideg
“when a number of persons are entitled in common to a specific fund, and an action brou
plaintiff or plaintiffs for the benefit of all results in the creation or preservation of that fund
plaintiff or plaintiffs may be awarded attorneys fees out of the fund.” Serrano v. RPGeSal. 30
25, 34 (1977). Counsel may be awarded a percentage of the commdwheand the amount [is]
‘certain or easily calculable sum of money.”” Dunk v. Ford Motor Co., 48 Qab. Ath 1794, 180
(1996). See also Lealao v. Beneficial California, Inc., 82 Cal. App. 4th 19, 27 (2000) (dis
the percentage of the benefit approach).

Here, the Settlement provides for Defendant to pay $650,000.00 from which all pay

including an award of attorneys’ fees and costs, service payments to Named Plainti

ement,

ement

\nd

receive

This

ment

d

11%

lifornia
D share
that

ght by

such

a
0

CUSSING

ments

ifs, an

distribution to Settlement Class members, are to be made. Since the Settlement Agreement here |

9

Motion for an Award of Attorneydg-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments




© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o ~N O ;0N DO N RO OO o0 N oYy 10N 0O O NER O

a certain and readily determinable value, the percemhtie-benefit method is the mog

appropriate basis for awarding attorneys’ fees.
2. The Fees and Costs Award Sought Herein is Reasonable as a Percen

of the Total Settlement Fund

The proposed attorneys’ fees and costs award of $216,666.67 is exactly 33 1/39
$65Q0000.00 Total Settlement Fund and is reasonable given the circumstances afsél
Plaintiffs’ expenses for which they seek reimbursement, which total $21,097.70 regp
approximately 3% of the Total Settlement Fund, and thus falls well within the ran

reasonablenessSee Chavez v. Netflix, Ind62 Cal. App. 4th 43, 66 n.11 (2008) (“Empiri

studies show that, regardless whether the percentage method or the lodestar metbdd fesg

awards in class actions average aroundthitd of the recovery” (quotinghaw v. Toshiba Am.

Info. Sys., InG.91 F. Supp. 2d 942, 972 (E.D. Tex. 2000));

“When assessing whether the percentage requested is reasonablepckunt$éactors suc
as: (a) the results achieved; (b) the risk of litigation; (e)skill required; (d) the quality of wor
(e) the contingent nature of the fee and the financial burden; and (f) the awardsrsadgar
cases.”Vasquez v. Coast Valley Roofing, |n266 F.R.D. 482, 492 (E.D. Cal. 2010) (cit
Vizcaino v. Microsoft @rp., 290 F.3d 1043, 1047 (9th Cir. 2002)V{Zcaino II'), and Six (6)
Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growe@94 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990)). All of these fact
support the proposed $216,666.67 in fees and $21,097.70 in costs award here.

(@) ResultsAchieved

The results achieved in this extremely hrgdk litigation are excellent. The Settlem
Agreement creates a $650,000.00 settlement fund, from which all Settlement Elabsrs1whg
can be located and who do not opt out will receive a cashgdayntnder any measure, this i
substantial recovery for the Settlement Class as a whole, and indivittwatye current and formg
employees of Defendant in the Settlement Cldesassessing the results achieved through a
action settlement fopurposes of awarding attorneys’ fees and costs, the Court must “recdgt
‘settlement represents a compromise in which the highest hopes for reareemjelded ir

exchange for certainty and resolution and guard against demanding too largensesettle. .”

10

Motion for an Award of Attorneyd-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments

—

lage

o of th
e C

resent
ge of

cal

174

=

N

ng

ors




© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o ~N O ;0N DO N RO OO o0 N oYy 10N 0O O NER O

Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Cqrpo. Civ.A.066222, 2005 WL 950616, at *15 (E.D. Pa. Apr.

22, 2005) (quotingn re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liab. L. i5§.F.3d
768, 806 (3d Cir. 1995)).

Moreover, a settlemenis not judged against what might have been recovered had the

plaintiff prevailed at trial; nor does the settlement need to provide anywherel@@# of the

damages sought to be fair and reasondbimey v. Cellular Alaska P’shjdl51 F.3d 1234, 1242

(9th Cir. 1998);Wershba v. Apple Computer, In@1 Cal. App. 4th 224, 246 and 250 (2001);

Rebney v. Wells Fargo Bank20 Cal. App. 3d 1117, 1139 (1990). “Compromise is inheren
necessary in the settlement process . . . . [E]ven if ‘the relief afftngldte proposed settlement
substantially narrower than it would be if the suits were to be succes#fghyeld,” this is no bar t

a class settlement because ‘the public interest may indeed be served by arywaclettement i

which each side giweground in the interest of avoiding litigationWershba 91 Cal. App. 4th g

250 (quotingAir Lines Stewards & Stewardesses Ass'n Local 550 v. Am. Airlines4%5ack.2d

101, 109 (7th Cir. 1972)). Ultimately, Courts have consistently recognizechthat<ult achieved

is a major factor to be considered in making a fee awdgdsley v. Eckerhard6l U.S. 424, 436

(1983) (the “most critical factor is the degree of success obtained”)icuPaty here, where the

t and

S

O

—

e

existed a real possibility, as repemted by Defendant, that it, a relatively small enterprise, codld go

out of business as a result of the litigation prior to the class receiving arpesation, an

resulting in the loss of the jobs of many class members.

Here, the relief afforded byé Settlement Agreement is substantial in light of the obstacles

the litigation presented and thus strongly supports the proposed $216,666.67 fees award a

$21,097.70 in costs reimbursement. In the face of these risks, the Settlement Adsaenm@rery)

of $650,000 represents a substantial result. And, importantly, this amount was agreed u

DON 0N

“after protracted armkength and adversarial negotiation, during which time an experi¢nced

impartial mediator helped the Parties arrive at a compromise antbantboth Parties fin

[N

satisfactory."Garner v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. CE8V 08 1365 CW EMC, 2010 WL 1687832,

at*11 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2010).

11

Motion for an Award of Attorneyd-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments




© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o ~N O ;0N DO N RO OO o0 N oYy 10N 0O O NER O

Under similar circumstances, the courts in the Ninth Circuit have approvedsawagxces
of the 25% lenchmark.See In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Liti@13 F.3d 454, 463 (9th Cir. 200
(affirming award of attorneys' fees equal to 33 1/3% of the fuRenandez v. Victoria Secr
Stores, LLC CV 0604149 MMM SHX, 2008 WL 8150856, at *16 (C.D. Cal. July 2D08)
(awarding 34% of the common fund

(b) Quality of Work Performed

Throughout the course of the litigation, the quality of the legal work performedidss

Counsel has been of the highest caliber.
() Investigation and Development of Facts

Throudhout the course of this actiothe Parties conducted extensidescovery ang

Gurevichcounsel propounded written discovery, as explained below and in the Siegel Prelim.

(ii) Settlement Negotiations
Prior to reaching a settlement, the pargagaged in extensive informal discovery. Am

other things, counsel for Defendant produced relevant electronic documents (retif@ctinges g

current and former employees), including: (1) a class list (includirgy afahbire and, if no longe

employed date of termination); (2) payroll data2109 to 518-12); (3) time punch data (July 20
to May 2012); and (4) information about the dates on which relevant employees @@EHtaur
work agreements (along with copies of each agreement). $Hegjeh. Decl, 4. Additionally,
attorneys for both sides met on July 26, 2013, to review Defendant's financial recardsy tbaf
session, Royal disclosed cash flow summaries covering 2007 through 2012, taxfreturg2607|
through 2012, banking records for 2011 and 2012, and a cash flow summary for the first
2013 under an “Attorneys Eyes Only” protective order. Defendfaale its accountant availablg
the meeting to answer questions posed by Plaintiffs' counsel and their cons@rarified Public
Accountant who also attended the disclosure meetohg 6.

The parties in the Action participated in two full days of private mediatmoApril 29, 2013
and August 6, 2013 with mediator Mark S. Rudy. After mediation, Plaintiffs and Dets
conducted substantial ardength negotiations. Settlement efforts included a meeting wit

counsel, a financial expert retained by Plaintiffs to examine financial informé&timished by

12

Motion for an Award of Attorneyd-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments

0)

et

Dec

bNg

—

O

8

half o

at

hda

h all




© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o ~N O ;0N DO N RO OO o0 N oYy 10N 0O O NER O

Defendant and Defendant’s accountant, which was held between the two mediatmms sethq
mediator engaged in extensive postdiation communication with counsel for the parties,
counsel for the parties themselves engaged in substantial direct negotiation. iathdeg
continued, as did some discovery until a Case Management Conference on July 17, 2014
impediments to settlement were discussed with the Court. One main impediment carghs
language of the release, which Plaintiffs were concerned with it not berogvhatailored to only
release the claims of the Class which were alleged in the Master Complaint and wer
compensated by Defendant. The Court agreed and, thereafter, Defendant nvaskz goreposg
for settlement which Plaintiffs believed to be fair, adequate, andnaalsofor the Class on Augu
22, 2014. At that point, Plaintiffs accepted the offer of settlend&nf[{6, 7.
(© Skill Required
(i) Complexity and Difficulty of the Issues

Class actions are complex cases, and this one required Class Counsel to confrony
difficult legal and factual issues set forth herein and in the preliminaryowegppapers. Cour
have recognized that the novelty and difficulty of issues in a case are sighifictors to b
considered in making a fee awafke e.g, Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.142 F. Supp. 2d 129
1306 (W.D. Wash. 2001) Yizcaino ). Here, Plaintiffs and Class Counsel have achig
significant successes in litigating these issues to date, which have resultesl smb8tantig
monetary relief ppvided to the Settlement Class under the Settlement Agreement. Class Cq
successes on these difficult and complex litigation issues weigh stronfgyar of the proposeg
fees and costs award.

(i) High Caliber of Opposing Counsel

The caliber of pposing counsel is another important factor in assessing the quality o
Counsel’s representation of the Settlement Class.e.g, Vizcaino | 142 F. Supp. 2d at 1308y
re Equity Funding Corp. of Am. Sec. Litig38 F. Supp. 1303, 133y (C.D.Cal. 1977). Here
Class Counsel was opposed by attorneys from aregi#irded law firm who were representin
sophisticated client. Despite facing such heavily funded adversaries, @basisel achieved {

outstanding result for the Settlement Classvinjue of the Settlement Agreement’s $650,

13

Motion for an Award of Attorneyd-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments

and
Dt
at whi

d

11%

e bein

st

the ma

S

D

sved

punsel’

d

Class

g a

D00




© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o ~N O ;0N DO N RO OO o0 N oYy 10N 0O O NER O

settlement fund and the cash benefits provided therein for Settlement ClassrsneGiasg

Counsel’'s achievement of this result against highly skilled opposing counsed dackaassivé

\1%4

resources likewise supports the 33 1/3% fees and costs award sought herein.
(d) Risks of Litigation
Risk is likewise an important factor in assessing the fairness and reaswssbbf a class

action settlement fee and cost aw&de e.g, Vizcaino | 142 F. Supp. 2d at 13@B!; see also In

re Pac. Enterprises Sec. Litjgd7 F.3d 373, 379 (9th Cir. 1995) (33% of common fund as

attorneys’ fees was fair and reasonable because of the complexity of isduesks of litigation)

Class Counsel here faced many risks, includimg, not limited to, the following substantive

litigation risks.

(i) Risk of Not Establishing Claim or Liability

Defendant presented evidence that there had been an Alternate Workweek Election i

December, 2009 for the work unit consisting of "all vese@mpt employees classified as EMT's and

employed in the Company's San Leandro and San Jose, California offices.”Felgel Decl,r:[

16. In that election, Defendant claimed the unit adopted an alternate workweek. Themtato

presented showed the workweek adopted called for a four day workweek of 10 hour days| with n

overtime for work performed within that schedule. Defendant further produced numerous

individual "Alternate Work Week Schedule, Overtime andHdur Shift Agreements”. Seiggl

Prelim. Decl, 11 1618. These agreements (which stated that they were intended to comply with

I.W.C. Order No. 2001, 83(K) and other legal authority), if accepted by the Court as contrplling,

would have obviated claims for meal period premium pay, and dailyvarekly overtime

Defendant claimed, and the documentation tended to show, that a number of th

11%

Representatives had signed these agreemnidnts.

Class counsel questioned the claimed election, in substantial part becausquires|re

submission to the California Division of Labor Statistics and Research f@d@8eclaimed election

did not occur until April 13, 2012, accompanied by a letter from Ms. Eve Grau (repngseatsell

as Defendant's "new HR manager" claiming that she had just come therasxumentation of the

election and therefore was only then submitting it for recording. Seigel PEdich 1 17.

14

Motion for an Award of Attorneyd-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments

Clas



© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o ~N O ;0N DO N RO OO o0 N oYy 10N 0O O NER O

Counsel also questioned the Alternate Work Week Agreements, in part because fe of th

signatories recalled signing them. Howevergwaluating the risk of litigation on these points,

counsel had to factor in the possibility that the election and the Agreements wouldlitex dog
the trier of fact, resulting in the elimination or substantial reduction of major fatte &lass’
claimed losses.

Finally, Class Counsel took into account the representations of Defendant reghg
likelihood that a larger settlement would put it out of business in light of itssemsetthe reduce
expectations for profit in the type of ambulance service provided by Defendant Affongéable
Care Act era. The possibility of obtaining a judgment much larger than thensettlead to b
evaluated in light of possible problems with collection, including bankruptcy. Thebpbgshat
Defendam, a relatively small enterprise, could go out of business as a result ofigagolt,
resulting in the loss of the jobs of many class members, was representedebgdht as a re
possibility.

For each of these reasons, Class Counsel faced samtifrisk in litigating this matte
including the risk of not establishing the claims or liability.

(i) Risk as to Measure and Amount of Restitution and Damages
The Gross Settlement Amount represents more than the risk adjusted recdwes\gage in
the litigation. In fact, Plaintiffs believe that the rHa#ljusted settlement exceeds the expected
of the case at this point in tim&iegelDecl., 1 30, 31. On that basis, it would be unwise to
up this settlement.

Analyzing the taims in this matter, Class Counssdncluded that the value of tf
Settlement is fair, adequate and reasonable lihsectculations and risk adjustments presente
the Siegel Prelim. Decl.,ff[14-33 While Class Counsel felt they had a strong dhsze were als
facts which, as discussed above, would have significantly reduced theseumaximounts.

Defendant Royal represented that it did not, at the time the settlement was negait
does not now have sufficient cash reserves or assets to pay more than $650,000 and stags
Royal's CEO and 90% shareholder calculated that the anticipated costyabt® litigate this

matter through trial would drive Royal out of business and Royal will file for bardgrupthis

15

Motion for an Award of Attorneyd-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments

U7

ing t
d

D

al

—

value

pass

S

din

O

ated

n busin




© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o N o 1 NN RO o 0o N oo 1 DN N RO

settlement is nadpproved. Further, this would result in the termination of 154 employees. (H
Decl. of Steve Grau, 112, 6Yhe results obtained despite these formidable threats are ext
favorable to the Settlement Class and support the fees and costs svaght h
3. A Lodestar CrossCheck Easily Supports the Reasonableness of t
Requested Reward.

Even in common fund cases like this one where a percebtsgel award is readi
determinable with straigHbrward calculations, a lodestar crasdseck may help &aourt in
determining whether a proposed percentage award is reasonable in lighticualistances of
case.See Lelap82 Cal. App. 4th at 430; Vizcaino Il 290 F.3d at 1050. Attorneys’ fees awg
commonly exceed the counsel’s lodest&eg e.g, In re Sutter Health Uninsured Pricing Cas
171 Cal. App. 4th 495, 512 (2009) (affirming a multiplier of 2.832)avez, supral62 Cal. App
4th at 66 (affirming an award of fees that was 2.5 times the lodéataryhba 91 Cal. App. 4th 3

Prelim.

remely

ly

a

rds

—

f0.3

255 (noting that multipliers can range from 2 to 4 or even higher).
Here, a lodestar crosheck of the requested fee award yields a fractional multiplier g
($216,666.67 / $718,672.50).
Class Counsel: Lodestar Attorneys’ Fees: Litigation Costs:
Gerson H. Smoger, Esq. $98,572.50 $5,605.06
Steven M. Bronson, Esq. $54,660.00 $997.80
David M. Arbogast, Esq. $348,902.50 $2,679.90
Art Siegel, Esq. $110,500.00 $6,753.68
Robert Jaret, Esq. $106,037.50 $5,061.26
TOTAL: $718,672.50 $21,097.70

SeeDeclarations ofGerson H. Smoger, David M. Arbogast, Steven M. Bronson, Art Siege
Robert S. Jaret, filed concurrently herewith.

Additionally, Class Counsel are continuing, and will continue, to dedicate significee to
the case throughout the final approval aabninistration process. Thus, the fractional multig

here easily supports the requested fee award.

16

Motion for an Award of Attorneyd-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments

, and

lier




© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o ~N O ;0N DO N RO OO o0 N oYy 10N 0O O NER O

Here, where the fee award represents 33 1/3% of the common fund, and the

multiplier is 0.3 based on hours of work performed to date, an aw&@a16f666.67 is more than

reasonable under either of these measures for determining fee and cost iawdads actiol
litigation. The fact that the final lodestar multiplier will be even lower after Classm2| perform
all of the necessary additionabrk to secure final approval and implementation of the Settle]
Agreement only further underscores the reasonableness of the proposed Seeamgknerall
Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.150 F.3d 1011, 1029 (9th Cir. 1998) (affirming fee award where
cownsel “must remain available to enforce the contractual elements of the settlementat sel

represent any class members who encounter difficulties”).

For all of the reasons set forth, whether measured as a percentage of the contmoér

the Setttment Agreement or on a lodestar basis, the proposed attorneys’ fee of $266,664
cost award of $21,097.70 to Class Counsel falls well within the bounds of fairneg
reasonableness recognized by California Courts, the Ninth Circuit, and othess the country
and therefore should be approved.
4. Class Counsel Should Be Awarded Costs.

Class Counsel’'s application for an expense award of $21,097.70 from the Total Se
Fund is sought solely as reimbursement of in expenses incurred in connection \pithsdwitior
of this litigation? The expenses incurred are discussed in the Declarations of David M. Ar
Gerson H. Smoger, Steven M. Bronson, Robert S. Jaret, and Art Siegel, and are dishs|
shown in the table above. Defendans lagreed to reimburse these expenses as long as th
amount of fees and costs did not exceed $25,000 of the Total Settlement Fund, which the
exceed.

Class Counsel is typically entitled to reimbursement of all reasonablef-potket
expensesind costs in prosecution of the claims and in obtaining a settlemedgrrbmo v. Priest

for example, the California Supreme Court advised that reimbursement of costsnmart fung

4 This amount does not include expenses that have yet to be incurred, including expenses fq
attending the Final Approval Hearing, which are estimated to exceed $1,000.

17

Motion for an Award of Attorneyd-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments

lodest:

)

192)

ment

class

m

.67 ar

5S  anc

itlemer
!
hogast,
bute

e total

y do n




© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o ~N O ;0N DO N RO OO o0 N oYy 10N 0O O NER O

is “grounded in ‘the historic power of equity to permit the trustee of a fund or prpperyparty
preserving or recovering a fund for the benefit of others in addition to himself oierdas costs
including his attorneys’ fees, from the fund or property’.” 20 Cal. 3d atifibd Alyeska Pipeling
Co. v. Wilderness So¢'¥21 U.S. 240, 257 (1995)).
B. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Service Payments to Named Plainsfi
Courts often approve awards to class representatives for their seniieedads as part
their approval of settlements in class atsicGee e.g, In re Cellphone Fee Termination Casé86

Cal. App. 4th 1380 (2010). “[C]riteria courts may consider in determining whether to mj{

incentive award include: 1) the risk to the class representative in commeandingoth financial

andotherwise; 2) the notoriety and personal difficulties encountered by the ghassergtative; 3
the amount of time and effort spent by the class representative; 4) the durakieditiddtion and

5) the personal benefit (or lack thereof) enjoyed lhy tlass representative as a result of

litigation. [Citation.]” Id. at 139495 (quotingVan Vranken v. Atlantic Richfield C&®01 F. Supp.

294, 299 (N.D. Cal. 1995)).
California courts and courts Ninth Circuit have approved as fair and reasonabiévie
awards in amounts similar to the total amounts requested by the Named Pl&egfésg, In re

Cellphone Fee Termination Casd$86 Cal. App. 4th at 1393 (affirming awards of $10,000 to

of four class representative$);re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.M 07-1827 Sl, 2013 WL

1365900, at *17 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2013) (approving incentive awards of $15,000 for each o
court-appointed class representativdg)re Megq 213 F.3d at 457 (affirming awards of $5,00(
each of twonamed plaintiffs from $1,725,000 settlement furd);re Wachovia Corp. “Picla-
Payment” Mortgage Mktg. and Sales Practices Ljtg09md-02015JF, 2011 WL 1877630,

*7 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2011) (approving awards ranging from $2,500 to $14,250 atithgt
$125,000 to named plaintiffspee als@’heodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Milléncentive Award
to Class Action Plaintiffs: An Empirical Study3 UCLA L. Rev. 1303, 1333 (2006) (an empiri
study of incentive awards to class action plaintiffs Hatermined that the average aggre
incentive award within a consumer class action case is $29,055.20, and that the indesiggel

award is $6,358.80.)

18

Motion for an Award of Attorneyd-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments

A\1”4

hke an

)

the

epach

[ the 4(

) to

At

U7

cal

hate




© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o ~N O ;0N DO N RO OO o0 N oYy 10N 0O O NER O

Named Plaintiffs and Class Counsel are requesting that the Court approve coimp
from the $50,000.00 Total Settlement Fund based on their contributions to the litigatio

requested awards, when combined, represent a less than 5% of the Total Settiewcheand fal

well within the range of awards by the courts in California and in the Ninth Giezuidiscussed

above.

All Plaintiffs here were, and still are, concerned about the risk of such adresagaent but
nevertheless initiated this litigation on behalf of their formewookers who can now collect
settlements. Therefore, Plaintiffs believe the amounts requested asvim@svdrds are reasonab

and will ask the Court to approve these awafdsrk, 175 Cal. App.4th at 804-807.

The award also compensates Named Plaintiffs for their assistance inufirgséus actior

on behd of the Settlement Class and reaching the settlement with Defendant, whicmtalhs

benefits the Settlement Class. During this litigation, Named Plaintiffs have edentnerou

ensa

N. The

€,

U7

hours in communicating with Class Counsel, reviewing the complaint and other docutedrity f

=4

the action, copying and sending documents that were requested by Class Counsshantting t(
written discovery propounded by Defendant. Declaratiobe¢laration of Alexander Gurevi¢h
(“Gurevich Decl.”), filed concurrently herewith, and the Supplemental Dedaraf Robert S|
Jaret(“Jaret Supp. Decl.”), filed concurrently herewitiamed Plaintiffs also have been in contact
with Class Counsel regarding the settlement, and have reviewed the Settlemssinéyg tq
ensure thait is beneficial to the Settlement Classurevich Decl. .y 3 Jaret Supp. Decl Mr.

Gurevich spent at least 80 hours of his time working on the prosecution of this @attvich

Decl. 1 34. Furthermore, Mr. Gurevich, and Mr. Dickens, attended bbthe mediation sessio
on behalf of the putative claskl. 3. In light of the valuable services Named Plaintiffs h

performed for the Sed@ment Class, the payments of $10,000.00 each to ALEXAN

NS

’ave
DER

GUREVICH and KEVIN DICKENS, and $3,000.00 each RATRICK OPPIDO, SPENCER
STECZ, CHRIS HERN, and PHILIP JONE&e fair and reasonable compensation.

Finally, no class member has objected to the requested service fees to the clas

representatives, as described in the Notice to the Class, further suppbeir award and their

reasonableness given the benefits that the Class will receive.

19

Motion for an Award of Attorneyd-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

CONCLUSION

DATED: July 14,2015

Plaintiffs, Kevin Dickens, Patrick Oppido, Spencer Stecz, Chris Hern,

For all of the reasons set forth herein, Named Plaintiffs and Class Counsel respectfully
request that the Court approve the proposed award of attorneys’ fees of $216,666.67 and costs of
$21,097.70 to Class Counsel and the proposed service payments of $10,000.00 each to
ALEXANDER GUREVICH and KEVIN DICKENS, and $3,000.00 each to PATRICK OPPIDO,
SPENCER STECZ, CHRIS HERN, and PHILIP JONES.

Phillip Jones and Class

S OF ARTHUR R. SIEGEL

Athur\R Kiegel

351 California Street, 7th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel.: (415)395-9335

Fax: (415)434-0513

asiegel@igc.org

JARET & JARET
Robert S. Jaret
Phillip A. Jaret

1016 Lincoln Avenue
San Rafael, CA 94901
Tel.: (415) 455-1010
Fax: (415) 455-1050
rjaret@jaretlaw.com
pajaret@jaretlaw.com

20

Motion for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments




© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N DN N NN R B RP R R R R R R
o N o 1 NN RO o 0o N oo 1 DN N RO

DATED: July 14, 2015 Plaintiff Alexander Gurevich anithe Class

By attorneys
SMOGER & ASSOCIATES

2

Gerson H. Smoger, Esq.
Steven M. Bronson, Esq.
350 10th Avenue, Suite 880
San Diego, CA 92101

Tel.: (619) 324-7360

Fax: (619) 568-3365

ARBOGAST LAW APC

David M. Arbogast, Esq.

8117 W. Manchestekve., Suite530
PlayaDel Rey, CA90293

Tel.: (310)477-7200

Fax: (310043-0416

21

Motion for an Award of Attorneyd-ees and Litigation Costs, and for Service Payments




	II. CASE BACKGROUND……………………………………………………………………...2
	D. The Terms of the Settlement Agreement……………………………………………..6
	E. Preliminary Approval, Settlement Notice, and Settlement Administration………….8

	III. ARGUMENT ………………………………………………………………………………...9
	A. The Court Should Approve the Fees and Costs
	Application as Fair and Reasonable………………………………………………….9
	1. The Percentage-of-the-Benefit Method Is Applicable
	Because the Settlement Creates a $650,000.00 Common Fund………...........9
	(c) Skill Required………………………………………………….........13
	(d) Risks of Litigation…………………………………………………..14

	3. A Lodestar Cross-Check Easily Supports the
	Reasonableness of the Requested Reward…………………………………..16
	4. Class Counsel Should Be Awarded Costs…………………………………..17

	B. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Service Payments to
	Named Plaintiffs. …………………………………………………………………...18
	IV. CONCLUSION……………………………………………………………………………...20


	II. CASE BACKGROUND
	D. The Terms of the Settlement Agreement
	E. Preliminary Approval, Settlement Notice, and Settlement Administration

	III. ARGUMENT
	A. The Court Should Approve the Fees and Costs Application as Fair and Reasonable.
	1. The Percentage-of-the-Benefit Method Is Applicable Because the Settlement Creates a $650,000.00 Common Fund
	(c) Skill Required
	(d) Risks of Litigation
	Defendant Royal represented that it did not, at the time the settlement was negotiated and does not now have sufficient cash reserves or assets to pay more than $650,000 and stay in business.  Royal’s  CEO and 90% shareholder calculated that the anti...

	3. A Lodestar Cross-Check Easily Supports the Reasonableness of the Requested Reward.
	4. Class Counsel Should Be Awarded Costs.

	B. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Service Payments to Named Plaintiffs.


